













































































Amendment 1 RFP #10495
Employnet

AMENDMENT #1
TO
COUNTYWIDE SERVICE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
COUNTY OF MONTEREY
And
EMPLOYNET, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO.1 is made to the Countywide Service Agreement for Temporary
Employment Services by and between EMPLOYNET, INC., hereinafter referred to as
“CONTRACTOR?, and the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California,
hereinafter referred to as “County” (collectively, the “Parties™) and effective as of the last date
opposite the respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Countywide Service Agreement dated January 7, 2016,
pursuant to Request for Proposals #10495 (RFP) which required, among other things, that the
proposed vendor include a statement of minimum pay rates for specified positions; and

WHEREAS, the CONTRACTOR, formerly known as Nova Management, Inc, completed an
Assignment and Assumption AGREEMENT with the County on May 5, 2017 assigning all of the
obligations originally entered into with Nova Management, Inc. over to Employnet, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, wherever appearing it the Countywide Service Agreement, the term
CONTRACTOR shall refer to Employnet, Inc. rather than to Nova Management, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Countywide Service Agreement to extend the term for
one (1) additional year to December 31, 2019 to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide
services identified in the Countywide Service Agreement and as amended by this Amendment
No.l.

NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the Countywide
Service Agreement in the following manner:

1. Amend Section 5.1 “The initial term shall commence with the signing of this
AGREEMENT through and including December 31, 2018, with the option to extend
this AGREEMENT for two (2) additional one (1) year periods.” and replacing it with
“The initial term shall commence with the signing of this AGREEMENT through and
including December 31, 2019, with the option to extend this AGREEMENT for one
(1) additional one (1) year period.”

2 Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the
AGREEMENT are unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT and shall continue
in full force and effect as set forth in the AGREEMENT.

3. A copy of the AMENDMENT shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT executed
by the County on January 1, 2016.

Prepared by T. Skinner Page 1 of 2



Amendment 1 RFP #10495
Employnet

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this AMENDMENT on the day and year
written below.

iy iy

Contracts/Purchasing Officer Slgnatlﬁ/of Chair, President, or

s ooy ale Ve oA

Printed Name and T e

Approved as tq Fispal ProviRio
Dated: A& /¢~ 1 ¥
.

Deputy Audn,e//Con olfler~ \ Q
By: i il
Dated: (Signatwreof Secretary¥ Asst. Secretary,
\(A \/\ CFO, Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)*

Approved as to Liability Provisions: /Y@ AV \_ e ( Om&\h

Printed Name and Tille

Risk Management Dated: \ 7‘) ’ ?,} %

Dated:

Approved as to

747

Deputy unt); Counsel

Dated: i7/{|7l/i%/

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit
corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the
signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the
partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to
execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an
individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall
personally sign the Agreement.

Prepared by T. Skinner Page 2 of 2



Amendment 2 RFP #10495
Employnet

AMENDMENT #2
TO
COUNTYWIDE SERVICE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
COUNTY OF MONTEREY
And
EMPLOYNET, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO.2 is made to the Countywide Service Agreement for Temporary
Employment Services by and between EMPLOYNET, INC., hereinafter referred to as
“CONTRACTOR?, and the County of Monterey, a political subdmsnon of the State of California,
hereinafter referred to as “County” (collectively, the “Parties”) and effective as of the last date
opposite the respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Countywide Service Agreement dated January 7, 2016,
pursuant to Request for Proposals #10495 (RFP) which required, among other things, that the
proposed vendor include a statement of minimum pay rates for specified positions; and

WHEREAS, the CONTRACTOR, formerly Nova Management, Inc, completed an Assignment
and Assumption AGREEMENT with the County on May 5, 2017 assigning all of the obligations
originally entered into with Nova Management, Inc. over to Employnet, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, wherever appearing it the Countywide Service Agreement, the term
CONTRACTOR shall refer to Employnet, Inc. rather than to Nova Management, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amendment by the Parties on December 18, 2018 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 17 to extend the term for one (1) additional year through December 31, 2019
with no increase to the Agreement’s not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Countywide Service Agreement to increase the
minimum pay rate for several positions to a rate of no less that twelve dollars ($12.00) per hour to
meet the minimum wage requirement for the state of California retroactive to January 1, 2019,

NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the Countywide
Service Agreement in the following manner:

1. Attachment B: PROPOSED PRICE SCHEUDLE, dated September 16, 2015 is deleted in
its entirety and replaced with Attachment B-2 PRICE SCHEDULE, dated January 1,2019,
attached hereto and made part of this Amendment No. 2, to bring all positions in
compliance with the State of California minimum wage requirement that became effective
January 1, 2019, and the rates set forth in Attachment B-2 PRICE SCHEDULE shall be

applied retroactively to January 1, 2019.

2. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the
AGREEMENT are unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT and shall continue
in full force and effect as set forth in the AGREEMENT.

Prepared by T. Skinner

FINAL Page 1of6



Amendment 2 RFP #10495
Employnet

3. A copy of the AMENDMENT shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT executed

by the County on January 1, 2016.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this AMENDMENT on the day and year

written below.

=

CONTRACTOR

s O f0{{,

Contracts/Purchasing Officer

Dated: / ZZ '-/?

Signature of Chair, Presldent, or
Vice-President

Caro\ de Lem Ve Zalz dserve

Approved as to Fi Pravisons:

Deputy Auditor/@ontyglier

G % X

Approved as to Liability Provisions:

Risk Management

Dated:

Approved as to Form:
=/

]jjeputy County Counsel

Dated: \!‘g{m‘

*INSTRUCTIONS: if CONTRACTOR i

corporations, the full legal name of the

Printed Name and Title

Dated: { l ('H 204

_By: fllvxh(\

(Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary,
CFO, Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)*

Jenay Le Lordeolle -

Printed Nam&nd Title |
Dated: ! l \7\"\_ 20\9

——

§ a corporation, including limited Iiability and non-profit
corporation shall be set forth above together with the

signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the

Prepared by T. Skinner
FINAL

Page 2 of§



Amendment 2 RFP #10495
Employnet

'ATTACHMENT B-2 PRICE SCHEDULE
~ EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2019

NOTE: Pay and bill rate increase {o comply with minimum wage increase to $12.00 per hour effective Jan 1, 2019,

Company Name: Employnet

Authorized Proposer: Carol De Leon Date: 01/01/2019

PP ——— e | SEm e
ACCOUNTING TECHNICIAN $20.85-534.75 $15.00-525.00
ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT $19.46-531.97 $14.00-521.00
DATA ENTRY $16.68-520.85 $12.00615.00
ELECTION BALLOT COLLECTION CLERK $16.68-$22.24 $12.00-516.00
ELECTION BALLOT INSPECTION CLERK $16.68-522.24 $12.00-516.00
ELECTION CANDIDATE SERVICES ASST $16.68-522.24 512.00-516.00
ELECTION CANVASS CLERK $16.68-522.24 $12.00$16.00
FLECTION HAND COUNT SPECIALIST $16.68-522.24 $12.00-$16.00
ELECTION MANUAL TALLY SPECIALIST $16.68-$22.24 $12.00-$16.00
ELECTION PHONE BANK REPRESENTATIVE $16.68-525.02 $12.00518.00
ELECTION PRE/POST-LAT TECHNICIAN $16.68-$22.24 $12.00-$16.00
ELECTION PRECINCT SERVICES SPECIALIST $16.68-525.02 $12.00-$18.00
ELECTION PRECINT SERVICES RECRUITER $16.68-522.24 $12.00-$16.00
ELECTION PROVISIONAL PROCESSING AIDE $16.68-522.24 $12.00-516.00
ELECTION RECEPTIONIST $16.68-$22.24 $12.00-516.00
ELECTION RECONCILIATION SPECIALIST $16.68-$22.24 $12.00-516,00
ELECTION RECOUNT SPECIALIST $16.68-$22.24 $12.00-516.00
ELECTION REGISTRATION CLERK $16.68-522.24 $12.00-$16.00
ELECTION SORTING CLERK $16.68-$22.24 $12.00-$16.00

Prepared by T. Skinner

FINAL Page 3oi 6




Amendment 2 RFP #10495

Employnet

PAY RATE

ELECTION TABULATION TECHNICIAN

$16.68 632,74

T$12.00-515.00

ELECTION TRAINER

$16.68-525.02

$12.00-518.00

ELECTION VOTE BY MAIL ASST

$16.68-522.24

512.00-516.00

ELECTION VOTE BY MAJL CLERK

$16.68-522.24

512.00-516.00

ELECTION WORKER

$16.68-522.24

$12.00-516.00

FIELD INSPECTOR

$16.68-525.02

512.00-518.00

HOSPITAL CUSTODIAN

$19.08-525 85

$12.00-515.00

HOSPITAL FOOD SERVICE WORKER

519.08-523.85

512.00-515.00

HOSPITAL MEDICAT UNIT CLERK

519.08-523.85

$12.00-$15.00

HOSPITAL NURSING ASST

519.08-528.62

$12.00-518.00

HOSPITAL STOREKEEPER

$16.68-23.63

$12.00-517.00

INVESTIGATIVE AIDE

§20.85-525.02

$15.00-513.00

IT INFRASTRUCTURE PROFESSIONAL

$30.24-5106.56

$21.00-574.00

IT OPERATIONS SPECIALIST

$21.60-586.40

$15.00-560.00

IT PROGRAMMER ANALYST

531.68-573.44

$22.00-551.00

IT TECHNICIAN

$30.24-557.60

$21.00-540.00

LABORER

$16.68-520.85

$12.00-515.00

LEGAL SECRETARY

$20.85-526.41

$15.00-519.00

LEGAL TYPIST

$16.68-522.24

$12.00-516.00

MEDICAL ASST

$22.26-528.62

514.00-513.00

OFFICE ASST I

$16.68-520.85

$12.00-515.00

OFFICE ASST I

$18.07-522.24

513.00-516.00

OFFICE ASST I

$19.46-523.63

$14.00-517.00

OUTREACH REPRESENTATIVE

$18.07-525.02

$13.00-518.00

PATIENT SERVICE REPRESENTATIVE

$16.68-522.24

$13.00-516.00

PETITION SPECIALIST

515.68-522.24

$12.00-516.00

PROOF REATIER

$16.68- 52502

$12.00-518.00

Prepared by T. Skinner

FINAL

Page 4 of 6




Amendment 2 RFP #10495

Employriet
SECRETARTAL ASST $16.68-522.24 $12.00-516.00
SECRETARY $18.07-$25.02 5$13.00-521.00
SENIOR ACCOUNT CLERE 519.46-531.57 $14.00-523.00
SENIOR SECRETARY $20.85-533.36 $15.00-524.00
WAREHOUSE WORKER 516.68-522.24 512.00-515.00
WEBSITE DESIGNER 525.02-533.36 $12.00-524.00
WORD PROCESSOR $18.07-525.02 $13.00-518.00

*If County of Monterey refers candidate to Employnet, County will receive a payroll discounted markup rate of

35% and 40% for professional positions

Prepared by T. Skinner
FINAL

Page 5of 6




Amendment 2 RFP #10495
Employnet

- CONTRACTOR’S ADDITIONAL POSITIONS PRICE SCHEDULE

(OPTIONAL)

Company Name: Employnet

Name of authorized Proposer: Carol De Leon Date 01/01/2019
R CONTRACTOR’S SPECIAL HOURLY
 COUNTY TITLE MATCHING - |S7ib XATE  (RaTE Bteatth ana
‘. ' - L : PDSITION TITLE . N = Moedical Facilifies
CONTR.A.CTOR’S AbDI’I‘ IONAl; l .
Position(s) please list
IT Infrastructure Professional Network Administrator 44% N/A
Medical Records Techniclan MEdic_ﬂ I, Recards 44% N/A
Technician
B C 39%
WIB Coordinator WIB Coordinatar N/A
WI1B Employment Rep ! WIB Employment Rep | 39% N/A
WIB Employment Rep Il WIB Employment Rep I 35% N/A
Accountant Accountant 44% N/A
Financlal Analyst Financial Anayst 44% N/A
Graphic Designer Graphic Designer 44% N/A

Ifapplicable, indicate special rate when assignment is at a Health or Medical Facility. Indicate N/A (not
applicable, if CONTRACTOR does not have special rate(s).
*If County of Monterey refers candidate to Employnet, County will receive a payroll discounted markup
rate of 35% and 40% for professional positions, 54% for medical positions.

-- End of Attachment B-2 --

Prepared by T. Skinner
FINAL Page G of 6



Amendment 3 BFP #10495
Employnet

AMENDMENT #3
TO
COUNTYWIDE SERVICE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
COUNTY OF MONTEREY
And
EMPLOYNET, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 3 is made to the Countywide Service Agreement for Temporary
Employment Services by and between EMPLOYNET, INC., hereinafter referred to as
“CONTRACTOR?”, and the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California,
hereinafter referred to as “County” (collectively, the “Parties™) and effective as of the last date
opposite the respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Countywide Service Agreement dated January 7, 2016,
pursuant to Request for Proposals #10495 (RFP) which required, among other things, that the
proposed vendor include a statement of minimum pay rates for specified positions; and

WHEREAS, the CONTRACTOR, formerly Nova Management, Inc, completed an Assignment
and Assumption AGREEMENT with the County on May 5, 2017 assigning all of the obligations
originally entered into with Nova Management, Inc. over to Employnet, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, wherever appearing it the Countywide Service Agreement, the term
CONTRACTOR shall refer to Employnet, Inc. rather than to Nova Management, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amendment by the Parties on December 18, 2018 (heremafter,
“Amendment No. 1" to extend the term for one (1) additional year through December 31, 2019
with no increase to the Agreement’s not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amendment by the Parties on J anuvary 22, 2019 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 2” to increase the minimum pay rate for several positions to a rate of no less that
twelve dollars ($12.00) per hour to meet the minimum wage requirement for the state of California

retroactive to January 1, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Countywide Service Agreement to extend the term for
one (1) additional-—y%ough December 31, 2020 and increase the minimum pay rate for several
positions to a rate of no less that thirteen dollars ($13.00) per hour to meet the minimum wage
requirement for the state of California effective January 1, 2020.

NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the Countywide
Service Agreement in the following manner:

I, Amend Section 5.1 “The initial term shall commence with the signing of this -
AGREEMENT through and including December 31, 2019, with the option to extend
this AGREEMENT for one (1) additional one (1) year period.” and replacing it with

Prepared by T. Skinner

FINAL Pagelof 7



Prepared by T. Skinner

FINAL

Amendiment 3 RFP #10495
Employnet

“The initial term shall commence with the signing of this AGREEMENT through and
including December 31, 2020.”

ATTACHMENT B-2: PRICE SCHEUDLE, dated January 1, 2019 is deleted in its entirety
and replaced with ATTACHMENT B-3 PRICE SCHEDULE, dated November 18, 2019,
attached Dereto, and made part of this Amendment No. 3, to bring all positions in
compliance with the State of California minimum wage requirement that becomes effective
January 1, 2020, and the rates set forth in ATTACHMENT B-3 PRICE SCHEDULE shall

be applied January 1, 2020.

Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the
AGREEMENT are unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT and shall continue
in full force and effect as set forth in the AGREEMENT.

A copy of the AMENDMENT shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT executed
by the County on January 1, 2016.

Page2 of 7



Amendment 3 RFP #10495
Employnet

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have exccuted this AMENDMENT on the day and year
written below.

MONATEREY COU]\{T EMPLO T,
/ ZU_, W [Z/-' By: yﬂ .

Contracts/Purchasing Officer Signature of Chair, President, or
' Vicjjyxide t
e
Dated: /?;(,0{’6 2019 /_,g//zf /‘7*-"’ ZQ/&
Pfinted Name and Wile
Approved as to Fiscal Provisions: _
2 Dated: ,/,9-" /0 ‘/7
/ /W'ﬁ//k
Deputy Auditor/Controller @M M C()Q %
By:
Dated: (Signature of Secretarj:j Asst. Secretary,
2/18/) q CFO, Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)*
’\ P ) /? . "
Approved as to Liability Provisions. ( YO [ C[Q/L(/Qﬂ; Vl C;‘(’l [CC)

Printed Name and Title

Dated: (QVl lo I@‘O [ d

Risk Management

Dated:

Approved as to Form:

Deputy County Counsel
Dated: \&!!Z !IOI

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including non-profit corporations, the
full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two (2)
specified officers per California Corporations Code Section 313. If CONTRACTOR is a Limited
Liability Corporation (LLC), the full legal name of the LLC shall be set forth above together with
the signatures of two (2) managers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the full legal name of the
partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to
execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an
individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall
personally sign the Agreement or Amendment to said Agreement.

Prepared by T. Skinner

FINAL Page 3of 7



Amendment 3 RFP #10495
Employnet

ATTACHMENT B-3 PRICE SCHEDULE

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2020

NOTE: Pay and bill rate increase to comply with minimam wage increase to $13.00 per hour effective Jan. 1, 2020

Company Name: Emplovnet, Inc.

Authorized Proposer:  Carol De Leon

Date:

11/18/2019

o BILLRATE 7

ACCOUNT CLERK

$18.07.$30.58

T $13.00-$22.00

ACCOUNTING TECHNICIAN

$20.85-$36.14

$15.00-$26.00

ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT

$19.46-$30.58

$14.00-$22.00

DATA ENTRY

$18.07-$22.24

$13.00-$16.00

ELECTION BALLOT COLLECTION CLERK

$18.07-$23.63

$13.00-5§17.00

ELECTION BALLOT INSPECTION CLERK

$18.07-$23.63

$13.00-$17.00

ELECTION CANDIDATE SERVICES ASST

$18.07-$23.63

$13.00-$17.00

ELECTION CANVASS CLERK

$18.07-523.63

$13.00-$17.00

ELECTION HAND COUNT SPECIALIST

$18.07-$23.63

$13.00-$17.00

ELECTION MANUAL TALLY SPECIALIST

$18.07-823.63

$13.00-$17.00

ELECTION PHONE BANK REPRESENTATIVE

$18.07-$23.63

$13.00-$17.00

ELECTION PRE/POST-LAT TECHNICIAN

$18.07-$23.63

$13.00-$17.00

ELECTION PRECINCT SERVICES SPECIALIST

$18.07-$26.41

$13.00-$19.00

ELECTION PRECINT SERVICES RECRUITER

$18.07-$27.80

$13.00-$20.00

ELECTION PROVISIONAL PROCESSING AIDE

$18.07-$23.63

$13.00-$17.00

ELECTION RECEPTIONIST

$18.07-$23.63

$13.00-$17.00

ELECTION RECONCILIATION SPECIALIST

$18.07-$23.63

$13.00-§17.00

ELECTION RECOUNT SPECIALIST

$18.07-523.63

$13.00-$17.00

ELECTION REGISTRATION CLERK

$18.07-$23.63

$13.00-$17.00

ELECTION SORTING CLERK

$18.07-$23.63

$13.00-$17.00

Prepared by T. Skinner
FINAL

Paged of 7




Amendment 3 RFP #[0495

Employnet

'.,':OUNTfTILE BILL RATE = | . PAY RATE
ELECTIDN TABULATION TECHNICIAN $l 8.07-$23.63 $ 13.00-$17.00
ELECTION TRAINER $18.07-$26.41 $13.00-$19.00
ELECTION VOTE BY MAIL ASST $18.07-$23.63 $13.00-$17.00
ELECTION VOTE BY MAIL CLERK $18.07-$23.63 $13.00-$17.00
ELECTION WORKER $18.07-$23.63 $13.00-$17.00
FIELD INSPECTOR $18.07-826.41 $13.00-$19.00
HOSPITAL CUSTODIAN $18.07-$23.63 $13.00-517.00
HOSPITAL FOOD SERVICE WORKER $18.07-$23.63 $13.00-$17.00
HOSPITAL MEDICAL UNIT CLERK $18.07-823.63 $13.00-$17.00
HOSPITAL NURSING ASST $18.07-$26.41 $13.00-$19.00
HOSPITAL STOREKEEPER $18.07-$25.02 $13.00-$18.00
INVESTIGATIVE AIDE $22.24-$26.41 $16.00-$19.00
IT INFRASTRUCTURE PROFESSIONAL $29.19-102.86 $21.00-$74.00
IT OPERATIONS SPECIALIST $20.85-$83.40 $15.00-$60.00
IT PROGRAMMER ANALYST $30.58-$70.89 $22.00-51.00
IT TECHNICIAN $29.19-$55.60 $21.00-40.00
LABORER $18.07-$23.63 $13.00-$17.00
LEGAL SECRETARY $20.85-$30.58 $13.00-$17.00
LEGAL TYPIST $18.07-$25.02 $13.00-$18.00
MEDICAL ASST $19.46-826 .41 $13.00-$18.00
OFFICE ASST I $18.07-$23.63 $13.00-$17.00
OFFICE ASST I $19.46-825.02 $14.00-$18.00
OFFICE ASST I1] $20.85-$27.80 $15.00-%$20.00
OUTREACH REPRESENTATIVE $19.46-$27.80 $14.00-$20.00
PATIENT SERVICE REPRESENTATIVE $18.07-$23.63 $13.00-$17.00
PETITION SPECIALIST $18.07-$23.63 $13.00-$17.00
PROOF READER $18.07-$27.80 $13.00-$20.00
SECRETARIAL ASST $18.07-$27.80 $13.00-$20.00

Prepared by T. Skinner
Page5of 7

FINAL




Amendment 3 RFP #10495

Employnet
SECRETARY $19.46-$30.58 $14.00-$22.00
SENIOR ACCOUNT CLERK $20.85-$34.75 $15.00-$25.00
SENIOR SECRETARY $20.85-$34.75 $15.00-$25.00
WAREHOUSE WORKER $18.07-$23.63 $13.00-$17.00
WEBSITE DESIGNER $25.02-$34.75 $18.00-$25.00
WORD PROCESSOR $18.07-326.41 $13.00-$19.00

*If County of Monterey refers candidate to Employnet, County will receive a payroll discounted markup

rate of 35% and 40% for professional positions.

Prepared by T. Skinner
FINAL

Pape 6 of 7




Amendment 3 RFP #10495

Employnet

CONTRACTORS ADDITI

(OPTIONAL)

ONAL POSITIONS PRICE SCHEDULE

NOTE: Pay and bill rate increase to comply with minimum wage increase to $13.00 per hour effective Jan. 1, 2020

Company Name: Employnet
Authorized Proposer: _ Carol De Leon Date: __[1/25/2019
CONTRACTOR'S REGULAR SPECIAL
COUNTY TITLE MATCHING HOURLY HOURLY RATE
POSITION TITLE RATE (Health & Medical
Facilities)
CONTRACTOR’S ADDITIONAL
Position(s) please list
IT Infrastructure Professional Network Administrator 44% N/A
Medical Records
Medical Records Technician Technician 44% N/A
WIB Coordinator WIB Coordinator 39% N/A
WIB Employment Rep [ WIB Employment Rep | 39% N/A
WIB Employment Rep 1T WIB Employment Rep 1! 39% N/A
Accountant Accountant 44%, N/A
Financial Analyst Financial Analyst 44% N/A
Gmphic Designer Graphic DCSigElCI' 44% N/A

If applicable, indicate special rate when assignment is at a Health or Medical Facility. Indicate N/A

(not applicable), if CONTRACTOR does not have special rate(s).

*1f County of Monterey refers candidate to Employnet, County will receive a payroll discounted markup
rate of 35% and 40% for professional positions, 54% for medical positions.

-- End of Attachment B-3 --

Prepared by T. Skinner
FINAL

Page7of 7



DocuSign Envelope ID: EESFE36E-12E0-4B2B-AC5B-C9236781D588

Amendment 4 RFP #10495
Employnet

AMENDMENT #4
TO
COUNTYWIDE SERVICE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
COUNTY OF MONTEREY
And
EMPLOYNET, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 4 is made to the Countywide Service Agreement for Temporary
Employment Services by and between EMPLOYNET, INC., hereinafter referred to as
“CONTRACTOR”, and the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California,
hereinafter referred to as “County” (Collectively, the “Parties”) and effective as of the last date
opposite the respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Countywide Service Agreement dated January 7, 2016,
pursuant to Request for Proposals #10495 (RFP) which required, among other things, that the
proposed vendor include a statement of minimum pay rates for specified positions; and

WHEREAS, the CONTRACTOR, formerly Nova Management, Inc, completed an Assignment
and Assumption AGREEMENT with the County on May 5, 2017 assigning all of the obligations
originally entered into with Nova Management, Inc. over to Employnet, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, wherever appearing it the Countywide Service Agreement, the term
CONTRACTOR shall refer to Employnet, Inc. rather than to Nova Management, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on December 18, 2018 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 1” to extend the term for one (1) additional year through December 31, 2019
with no increase to the Agreement’s not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on January 22, 2019 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 2” to increase the minimum pay rate for several positions to a rate of no less that
twelve dollars ($12.00) per hour to meet the minimum wage requirement for the state of California
retroactive to January 1, 2019; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on December 19, 2019 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 3” to extend the term for one (1) additional year through December 31, 2020
and to increase the minimum pay rate for several positions to a rate of no less that thirteen dollars
($13.00) per hour to meet the minimum wage requirement for the state of California beginning
January 1, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Countywide Service Agreement to extend the term for
six (6) additional months through June 30, 2021 to allow a new RFP to be completed and increase
the minimum pay rate for several positions to a rate of no less that fourteen dollars ($14.00) per
hour to meet the minimum wage requirement for the state of California effective January 1, 2021.

Prepared by T. Skinner
FINAL Page 1 of 6



DocuSign Envelope ID: EESFE36E-12E0-4B2B-AC5B-C9236781D588

Amendment 4 RFP #10495
Employnet

NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the Countywide
Service Agreement in the following manner:

1.

Amend Section 5.1 “The initial term shall commence with the signing of this
AGREEMENT through and including December 31, 2019, with the option to extend
this AGREEMENT for one (1) additional one (1) year period.” and replacing it with
“The initial term shall commence with the signing of this AGREEMENT through and
including June 30, 2021.”

ATTACHMENT B-3: PRICE SCHEUDLE, dated January 1, 2020 is deleted in its entirety
and replaced with ATTACHMENT B-4 PRICE SCHEDULE, dated November 25, 2020,
attached hereto, and made part of this Amendment No. 4, to bring all positions in
compliance with the State of California minimum wage requirement that becomes effective
January 1, 2021, and the rates set forth in ATTACHMENT B-4 PRICE SCHEDULE shall
be applied January 1, 2021.

Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the
AGREEMENT are unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT and shall continue
in full force and effect as set forth in the AGREEMENT.

A copy of the AMENDMENT shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT executed
by the County on January 7, 2016.

Prepared by T. Skinner

FINAL

Page 2 of 6



DocuSign Envelope ID: EESFE36E-12E0-4B2B-AC5B-C9236781D588

Amendment 4 RFP #10495
Employnet

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this AMENDMENT on the day and year
written below.

MONTEREY COUNTY EMPLOYNET, INC.

DocuSigned by: DocuSigned by:
@MMM@MMMMSW By: (— s Tope
ptreectsiRurchasing Officer Signature of-GivairPresident, or

Vice-President

Dated: 12/4/2020 | 3:46 PM PST Charles Tope President

Printed Name and Title

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions:
12/3/2020 | 11:44 AM PST

DocuSigned by: Dated.
Cary oy
‘Depety-Auditor/Controller DocuSigned by
By: (— ol Aefron
Dated: (Signature bf-Seeretemys:Asst. Secretary,

12/4/2020 | 3:22 PM PST
/4/ | CFO, Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)*

Approved as to Liability Provisions: carol deLeon vP

Printed Name and Title

Risk Management Dated: 12/3/2020 | 4:53 PM PST

Dated:

Approved as to Form:

(— Marina Pzw‘dwvdao
S@ezﬂmw@ounsel

Dated: 12/4/2020 | 3:15 PM PST

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including non-profit corporations, the
full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two (2)
specified officers per California Corporations Code Section 313. If CONTRACTOR is a Limited
Liability Corporation (LLC), the full legal name of the LLC shall be set forth above together with
the signatures of two (2) managers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the full legal name of the
partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to
execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an
individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall
personally sign the Agreement or Amendment to said Agreement.

Prepared by T. Skinner
FINAL Page 3 of 6



DocuSign Envelope ID: EESFE36E-12E0-4B2B-AC5B-C9236781D588

Amendment 4 RFP #10495
Employnet

ATTACHMENT B-4 PRICE SCHEDULE

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2021

NOTE: Pay and bill rate increase to comply with minimum wage increase to $14.00 per hour effective Jan. 1, 2021

Company Name:__Employnet, Inc.

Authorized Proposer: Carol De Leon Date: _ November 25, 2020

2021 PAY RATE 2021 BILL RATE
COUNTY TITLE

14.00 - 23.00 19.46-31.97
ACCOUNT CLERK

16.00 - 27.00 22.24-37.53
ACCOUNTING TECHNICIAN

15.00 - 23.00 20.85 - 31.97
ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT

14.00 - 17.00 19.46-23.63
DATA ENTRY

14.00 - 18.00 19.46 - 25.02
ELECTION BALLOT COLLECTION CLERK

14.00 - 18.00 19.46-25.02
ELECTION BALLOT INSPECTION CLERK

14.00 - 18.00 19.46 - 25.02
ELECTION CANDIDATE SERVICES ASST

14.00 - 18.00 19.46 - 25.02
ELECTION CANVASS CLERK

14.00 - 18.00 19.46 - 25.02
ELECTION HAND COUNT SPECIALIST

14.00 - 18.00 19.46 - 25.02
ELECTION MANUAL TALLY SPECIALIST
ELECTION PHONE BANK 14.00 - 18.00 19.46 - 25.02
REPRESENTATIVE

14.00 - 18.00 19.46 - 25.02
ELECTION PRE/POST-LAT TECHNICIAN

14.00 - 20.00 19.46 - 27.80
ELECTION PRECINCT SERVICES SPECIALIST

14.00 - 18.00 19.46 - 25.02
ELECTION PRECINT SERVICES RECRUITER
ELECTION PROVISIONAL PROCESSING 14.00 - 18.00 19.46 - 2502
AIDE

14.00 - 18.00 19.46 - 25.02
ELECTION RECEPTIONIST

14.00 - 18.00 19.46 - 25.02
ELECTION RECONCILIATION SPECIALIST

14.00 - 18.00 19.46 - 25.02
ELECTION RECOUNT SPECIALIST

14.00 - 18.00 19.46 - 25.02
ELECTION REGISTRATION CLERK

14.00 - 18.00 19.46 - 25.02
ELECTION SORTING CLERK

Prepared by T. Skinner

Page 4 of 6



DocuSign Envelope ID: EESFE36E-12E0-4B2B-AC5B-C9236781D588

Amendment 4 RFP #10495

Employnet

1400 -18.00 19 46 -25.02
ELECTION TABULATION TECHNICIAMN

14.00 - 20.00 19.46 - 27.80
ELECTION TRAINER

1400 - 18.00 19.46 - 25.02
ELECTION VOTE BY MAIL ASST

1400 - 18.00 19.46 -25.02
ELECTION VOTE BY MAIL CLERK

1400 -18.00 19.46 -25.02
ELECTION WORKER

1400 - 20.00 19 46 - 27.80
FIELD INSPECTOR

14.00 - 18.00 2226 -28.62
HOSPITAL CUSTODIAN

1400 -18.00 22 26-28.62
HOSPITAL FOOD SERVICE WORKER

1400 - 18.00 19.46 -25.02
HOSPITAL MEDICAL UNIT CLERK

1400 - 20.00 22.26-31.80
HOSPITAL NURSING ASST

1400 - 15.00 22.26-30.21
HOSPITAL STOREKEEPER

17.00 - 20.00 23.63 - 27.80
INVESTIVATIVE AIDE

22.00-75.00 30.58 -104.25
IT INFRASTRUCTURE PROFESSIONAL

16.00 - 61.00 22.24-8479
IT OPERATIONS SPECIALIST

23.00-52.00 3197-72.28
ITPROGRAMMER AMNALYST

22.00-41.00 30.58 -56.99
IT TECHNICIAN

1400 -18.00 19 46 -25.02
LABORER

16.00 - 23.00 22.24-31.97
LEGAL SECRETARY

1400 - 15.00 19.46-26.41
LEGAL TYPIST

15.00 - 20.00 23 85-31.80
MEDICAL ASST

1400 - 12.00 19.46 - 25.02
OFFICE ASSTI

15.00 - 15.00 20.85-26.41
OFFICE ASSTII

16.00 - 15.00 2224-2641
OFFICE ASST I

15.00 - 20.00 20.85-27.80
OUTREACH REPRESENTATIVE

1400 - 18.00 19.46 -25.02
PETITION SPECIALIST

14.00-21.00 19.46-29.19
PROOF READER

14.00-21.00 19.46-29.19
SECRETARIAL ASST

15.00 - 23.00 20.85-31.487
SECRETARY

Prepared by T. Skinner

FINAL

Page 5 of 6



DocuSign Envelope ID: EESFE36E-12E0-4B2B-AC5B-C9236781D588

Amendment 4 RFP #10495

Employnet

16.00 - 26.00 2224-35.14
SENIOR ACCOUNT CLERK

16.00 - 26.00 22.24-36.14
SENIOR SECRETARY

14.00-18.00 1946 - 25.02
WAREHOUSE WORKER

195.00 - 26.00 2641 -36.14
WEBSITE DESIGNER

14.00 - 20.00 19.46 - 2780
WORD PROCESSOR

U CONTRA ACTORS AT HITIGN L POSITE [ONS PRICE SCHEDULE 7
CONTRACTOR'S REGULAR SPECIAL
COUNTY TITLE MATCHING HOURLY HOURLY REATE
POSITION TITLE RATE (Health & Medical
Facilities)
CONTRACTOR'S ADDITIONAL
Position(s) please list
IT Infrastructure Professional Network Administrator 44% N/A
Medical Records
Medical Records Technician Technician 44% N/A
WIB Coordinator WIB Coordinator 3904 N/A
WIB Employment Rep I WIE Employment Eep I 39% N/A
WIB Employment Rep IT WIB Employvment Rep II 3904 N/A
Accountant Accountant 4404 N/A
Financial Anabet Financial Analyst 44% N/A
Graphic Desioner Graphic Designer 44% N/A

If applicable, indicate special rate when assignment is at a Health or Medical Facility. Indicate N/A

(not applicable), if CONTRACTOR does not have special rate(s).

*If County of Monterey refers candidate to Employnet, County will receive a payroll discounted markup
rate of 35% and 40% for professional positions, 54% for medical positions.

-- End of Attachment B-4 --

Prepared by T. Skinner
FINAL Page 6 of 6





